

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Deborah Harris,

Appellant,

vs.

**Millennium Hotel; New Hampshire
Insurance Co.,**

Appellees.

Supreme Court Case No. S15230

AWCAC Appeal No. **13-005**

APPEAL FROM THE
ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS COMMISSION
COMMISSIONERS JAMES RHODES, S.T. HAGEDORN, AND LAURENCE KEYES

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Eric Croft (Alaska Bar No. 940031)
The Croft Law Office
738 H St.
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 272-3508

Peter Renn (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Filed in the Supreme Court of the
State of Alaska, this ____ day of
_____, 2014.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Alaska’s Marriage Amendment Does Not Authorize the Absolute Exclusion of Same-Sex Partners from Death Benefits.	1
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Principles Preclude Reversal of this Court’s Equal Protection Ruling in <i>ACLU</i>	2
1. <i>ACLU</i> Was Neither Originally Erroneous Nor Have There Been Changed Circumstances to Warrant Its Abandonment.	3
2. Overturning <i>ACLU</i> Would Substantially Harm Same-Sex Couples.....	11
B. The Marriage Amendment Cannot Override Federal Constitutional Guarantees.	12
II. The Exclusion of Same-Sex Partners from Death Benefits Violates State and Federal Equal Protection and Due Process Guarantees.	13
A. Heightened Scrutiny Is Required.	13
1. Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation and Sex.	13
2. Burdens on Liberty and Privacy.....	18
B. The State’s Denial of Death Benefits to Same-Sex Partners Cannot Survive Any Level of Scrutiny.	21
1. Cost Savings.....	21
2. Administrative Efficiency.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Gay Coalition v. Sullivan</i> , 578 P.2d 951 (Alaska 1978)	16
<i>Alaska Pac. Assurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 687 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1984)	19, 20
<i>Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kritz</i> , 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007)	13
<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1405 (2005)	10
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	18
<i>Bess v. Ulmer</i> , 985 P.3d 979 (Alaska 1999).....	6, 20
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4374 (N.D. Ok. Jan. 17, 2014)	11
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13cv395, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19080 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2014)	11
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17457 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	11
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , No. 3AN-95-6562 CI, 1998 WL 88743 (Ak. Sup. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998)	8
<i>Brause v. State</i> , 21 P.3d 357 (Alaska 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972)	19
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n v. Apokedak</i> , 606 P.2d 1255 (Alaska 1980)	22
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26236 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)	11, 15
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 23

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	17, 23
<i>Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2013 N.M. LEXIS 414 (N.M. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	22
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	18
<i>In re Fonberg</i> , 736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2013)	11, 18, 19
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. EDR Op. 2009)	18
<i>Isakson v. Rickey</i> , 550 P.2d 359 (Alaska 1976)	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	18
<i>Johns v. Commercial Fishing Entry Comm’n</i> , 758 P.2d 1256 (Alaska 1988)	6
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Khan v. State</i> , 278 P.3d 893 (Alaska 2012)	2
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179331 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)	11, 18
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 14 (2005)	8-9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Leskovar v. Nickels</i> , 140 Wn. App. 770 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)	8
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08719, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21620 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	18
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 517 P.2d 1389 (Alaska 1974)	4

<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 80 (1941)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179550 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013).....	11, 15
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 725 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	19
<i>Pratt & Whitney Can., Inc. v. Sheehan</i> , 852 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1993)	2, 10
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Ranney v. Whitewater Eng’g</i> , 122 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004)	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	23
<i>Starr v. Hagglund</i> , 374 P.2d 316 (Alaska 1962)	4
<i>State v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 262 P.3d 593 (Alaska 2011)	4
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 853 P.2d 526 (Alaska 1993)	4
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 170 P.3d 226 (Alaska 2007)	4
<i>State of Ohio v. Carswell</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 210 (2007).....	12
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	15
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 102 P.3d 937 (Alaska 2004)	2, 3
<i>Tonkovich v. Serino, Inc.</i> , Alaska Workers’ Comp. Bd., Dec. No. 08-0137, 2008 AK Wrk. Comp LEXIS 150 (Jul. 24, 2008).....	20
<i>Trombley v. Starr-Wood Cardiac Group, PC</i> , 3 P.3d 916 (Alaska 2000)	24
<i>Tyma v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 801 A.2d 148 (Md. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	20
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	16
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	20
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19

ALASKA STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

AS 23.30.055	19
AS 23.30.215	24
AS 23.30.395	25
AS 25.05.011	4
AS 25.05.013	4
AS 39.20.500	12
Alaska Const., art. I, § 25	<i>passim</i>

OTHER STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-15-107	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122A.200.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 106.340	7
Ga. Const., art. I, § 4.....	7
Kan. Const., art. XV, § 16	7
U.S. Const., amend. VI, cl. 2.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaska House Floor Debate on SJR 42, http://archives.alaska.gov/AudioTransfer/audio_transfer_zencey/mp3s/House_5_11_98_tape_1_of_4.mp3..... 5

Ballot Measure 2, Constitutional Amendment Limiting Marriage,
<http://www.elections.alaska.gov/doc/oep/1998/98bal2.htm>. 6, 9
